owned line segments to the Commonwealth of Virginia (“Commonwealth”) over three phases for a total of $525 million. On April
14,  2021,  in  the  first  phase  of  the  transaction,  the  Company  closed  on  the  conveyance  of  a  permanent  land  easement  for
passenger rail operations. In second quarter 2021, the gain on this sale will be recognized in materials, supplies and other on
the consolidated income statement. The Company anticipates closing on the remaining conveyances over the next two years.
Funding  for  a  portion  of  the  transaction  price  remains  subject  to  approval  by  the  Virginia  General  Assembly  and  the
Commonwealth. As of March 31, 2021, the carrying values of the assets subject to this transaction were not material.

CSX Q1 2021 Form 10-Q p.25

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FIRST QUARTER 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue decreased $42 million, or 1% year over year.
• Expenses increased $35 million, or 2% year over year.
• Operating income of $1.1 billion decreased $77 million, or 7% year over year.
• Operating ratio of 60.9% increased 220 basis points versus last year's quarter.
• Earnings per diluted share of $0.93 decreased $0.07, or 7% year over year.

First Quarters

2021 2020
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change
Volume (in thousands) 1,529 1,514 15 1%

(in millions)
Revenue $ 2,813 $ 2,855 $ (42) (1)
Expense 1,712 1,677 (35) (2)
Operating Income $ 1,101 $ 1,178 $ (77) (7)%

Operating Ratio 60.9 % 58.7 % (220)  bps

Earnings Per Diluted Share $ 0.93 $ 1.00 $ (0.07) (7)%

Demand for  rail  services has improved from steep declines in the first  half  of  2020,  but  the effects of  the disruption of

global manufacturing, supply chains and consumer spending as a result of the COVID-19 global pandemic are ongoing. As this
continues to  be a dynamic  situation,  it  is  difficult  to  determine the lasting impacts  of  the pandemic,  including the extent  of  its
impact on the Company’s financial and operating results. The full implications of COVID-19 will be determined by the length of
time that the pandemic continues, its effect on the demand for the Company’s transportation services and the supply chain, as